The Group is exposed to a limited extent to risks deriving from exchange rate fluctuations which may affect the
economic result and shareholders’ equity in consideration of the fact that the main transactions are in Euros and that
the net investments in foreign entities (translation risk) of the Group are limited. Since the receipts and payments in
the US dollar partially offset each other, the currency risk is contained, and therefore it was not deemed necessary to
operate exchange hedges. There is virtually no use of currencies other than the Euro, US Dollar and Pound Sterling in
commercial transactions.

95

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the exchange rate of the US dollar and the pound
sterling, with all other variables held constant. The effect on the Group’s pre-tax result is due to changes in the fair value
of the monetary assets and liabilities existing at the end of the period, whilst that on the pre-tax shareholders’ equity
also includes the effect of the translation of the net assets/liabilities of the consolidated companies foreign. The Group’s
exposure to exchange rate changes for all other foreign currencies is intangible.

values are expressed in €/1000 -10% -5% +5% +10%

Exchange rate gain/(loss) resulting from fluctuations
in the euro/US dollar exchange rate

 298  141 (128) (243)

Exchange rate gain/(loss) resulting from fluctuations
in the euro/UK sterling exchange rate

 82  39 (35) (67)

Total  379  180 (163) (310)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk can be defined as the risk that changes in market interest rates lead to a reduction in corporate
profitability. The Group uses external financial resources in the form of debt. Changes in market interest rates influence
the cost and performance of the various forms of financing by affecting borrowing costs. The interest rate risk is
managed through the use of derivative financial instruments, of the Interest Rate Swap type.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had a financial exposure to banks for loans in various technical forms for a total
amount of Euro 41,590 thousand, on which variable interest rates accrue which in 2022 ranged between 0, 79% and

[…]

executive officer. The earn out and put & call values are directly connected to the achievement of specific economic and
financial targets by the acquired companies (generally EBITDA and contractually defined NFP) in the periods following
the acquisition of control. The value of the phantom stock option also depends in turn on the overall value of the parent
company at a given liquidation event and is therefore correlated to the evolution of the Group’s EBITDA and NFP. These
financial liabilities are remeasured at each period end or when the event that provides for their liquidation occurs and
the related effects are reflected in the income statement under financial income or charges, together with the estimate
of the discounting cost of the aforementioned financial liabilities.

For the sensitivity analysis on the risk of remeasurement of earn outs, put & call options and phantom stock options,
an increase or decrease of 10% of EBITDA contractually envisaged in the various years of the plan concerned was
assumed, as well as a conversion of EBITDA into NFP equal to 60%. The related effects in terms of net profit before tax
are summarized in the following table:

values are expressed in €/1000* Actual EBITDA +10% EBITDA -10%

Earn out  7,024  7,103 6,944

Put & Call and Phantom stock option  53,807  56,369 51,247

Total  60,830  63,472 58,192

* EBITDA to NFP conversion rate estimated at 60%.

Price Risk
The purchase lists normally have an annual duration, while the sales lists incorporate and tend to neutralize increases
on purchases. Even in the presence of an inflationary scenario during the year, the impact of the increase in raw material
prices remains limited, also due to the ability of the Group companies to adjust the sales price lists in this sense and
maintain the margins unchanged.

97

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

MACROECONOMIC INFORMATION
AND COVID UPDATE
The trend of the global economy, the context of political, economic and financial instability as well as the volatility of the